
 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 

To: ABHES-Accredited Institutions and Programs  

Recognized Accrediting Agencies 

  State Departments of Education 

  U.S. Department of Education 

  Interested Parties 

 

From: India Y. Tips, Interim Executive Director 

  Accrediting Bureau of Health Education Schools (ABHES) 

 

Date: August 16, 2018 / Modified August 23, 2018* 

 

Subject: Final Commission Actions 

 

At its meeting in July 2018, the Accrediting Bureau of Health Education Schools (ABHES) took the 

following actions. More specific information on each applicant identified below, including contact 

information and grant length, can be found at www.abhes.org.   

 

INITIAL INSTITUTIONAL GRANT 

Alliance Medical and Health Sciences College, Inc., Richmond, VA 

Antigua College International, Inc., Miami, FL  

Taylor College, Belleview, FL 

 

INITIAL INSTITUTIONAL GRANT SUBJECT TO 

Vanderbilt University Medical Center, Nashville , TN 

 

INITIAL INSTITUTIONAL DEFERRAL 

Bell Tech Career Institute, Inc., Houston TX 

Camsen Career Institute, Jacksonville, FL 

Emiraza College, Fort Pierce, FL 

International Institute for Health Care Professionals, Inc., Boca Raton, FL 

North Broward Technical Center, Deerfield Beach, FL 

Pacific Times Healthcare College, Corona, CA 

Pacific Times Healthcare College, Moreno Valley, CA 

Pioneer Pacific College, Beaverton, OR 

Pioneer Pacific College, Oregon Culinary Institute, Portland, OR 

Pioneer Pacific College, Springfield, OR 

Pioneer Pacific College, Wilsonville Campus/Health Career Institute, Wilsonville, OR 

 

INITIAL MEDICAL ASSISTING PROGRAMMATIC GRANT 

Chattahoochee Valley Community College, Phenix City, AL 

Southeastern Institute, Columbia, SC 

Southeastern Institute, North Charleston, SC 
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INITIAL MEDICAL ASSISTING PROGRAMMATIC DEFERRAL 

Utah State University Eastern, Blanding, UT 

Utah State University Eastern, Price, UT 

 

RENEWAL INSTITUTIONAL GRANT 

Adonis College of Nursing, Dolton, IL 

American Career College, Anaheim, CA 

American Career College, Long Beach, CA 

American Career College, Los Angeles, CA 

American Career College, Lynwood, CA 

Casa Loma College, Van Nuys, CA 

Centra College of Nursing, Lynchburg, VA 

Fortis College, Dothan, AL 

Fortis College, Foley, AL 

Integrity College of Health, Pasadena, CA 

Medical Career College, Fremont, CA 

Regan Career Institute, El Monte, CA 

San Francisco School of Massage & Bodywork, San Francisco, CA 

St. Paul's School of Nursing, Rego Park, NY 

St. Paul's School of Nursing, Staten Island, NY 

Woodruff Medical Training & Testing, Duluth, GA 

Woodruff Medical Training & Testing, Gainesville, GA 

 

RENEWAL INSTITUTIONAL GRANT SUBJECT TO  

Azure College, Fort Lauderdale, FL 

CNI College, Orange, CA 

College of Health Careers, Somerton, AZ 

Eastern College of Health Vocations, Little Rock, AR 

Eastern College of Health Vocations, New Orleans, LA 

Fortis College, Baton Rouge, LA 

Fortis College, Grand Prairie, TX 

Fortis Institute, Nashville, TN 

Fortis Institute, Port St. Lucie, FL 

Homestead Schools, Inc., Torrance, CA 

Medical Career Institute, Bonita Springs , FL 

 

RENEWAL INSTITUTIONAL DEFERRAL 

American Institute of Massage Therapy, Santa Ana, CA 

Emergency Education Institute, LLC., Coral Springs, FL 

Fortis College, Cincinnati, OH 

Fortis College, Columbia, SC 

Fortis College, Smyrna, GA 

Fortis College, Westerville, OH 

Fortis Institute, Towson, MD 

 

DENIAL OF INSTITUTIONAL ACCREDITATION  

(Appealable to an Outside Appeals Panel) 

Florida College of Health Science, Orlando, FL 
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Medical Prep Institute, Tampa, FL 

 

* Medical Prep Institute, Tampa, Florida has appealed the decision by the Commission that denied its 

application for continued institutional accreditation. Pursuant to Section III.E. of the  

Accreditation Manual the campus remains accredited while its appeal is pending.  

 

RENEWAL MEDICAL ASSISTING PROGRAMMATIC GRANT 

ECPI University, the School of Health Science, Medical Careers Institute, Greenville, SC 

ECPI University, the School of Health Science, Medical Careers Institute, Newport News , VA 

ECPI University, the School of Health Science, Medical Careers Institute, Raleigh, NC 

 

RENEWAL MEDICAL ASSISTING PROGRAMMATIC DEFERRAL 

Pioneer Pacific College, Springfield, OR 

Pioneer Pacific College, Wilsonville, OR 

 

RENEWAL SURGICAL TECHNOLOGY PROGRAMMATIC GRANT  

Contra Costa Medical Career College, Antioch, CA 

Southern Technical College, Tampa, FL 

 

VACATE PROGRAM SPECIFIC WARNING  

Fortis College, Smyrna, GA 

Fortis Institute, Port St Lucie, FL 

Ross Medical Education Center, Ann Arbor, MI 

Ross Medical Education Center, Madison Heights, MI 

Trinity School of Health and Allied Sciences, Torrance, CA 

 

PROGRAM SPECIFIC WARNING 

Fortis College, Mobile, AL 

Ross Medical Education Center, Evansville, IN 

Ross Medical Education Center, Huntsville, AL 

Ross Medical Education Center, Lansing, MI 

Ross Medical Education Center, Niles, OH 

Ross Medical Education Center, Owensboro, KY 

St. Louis College of Health Careers, St. Louis, MO 

 

CONTINUE PROGRAM SPECIFIC WARNING 

Cambridge College of Healthcare & Technology, Delray Beach, FL 

 

WITHDRAWAL OF PROGRAM APPROVAL  

(Appealable to an Outside Appeals Panel) 

California Career College, Canoga Park, CA 

  Vocational Nursing – Certificate 

 

VACATE SHOW CAUSE 

Adonis College of Nursing, Dolton, IL 

Casa Loma College, Van Nuys, CA 

Fortis College, Baton Rouge, LA 

Fortis College, Cincinnati, OH 

Fortis College, Columbia, SC 

Fortis College, Dothan, AL 
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Fortis College, Foley, AL 

Fortis College, Grand Prairie, TX 

Fortis College, Mobile, AL 

Fortis College, Montgomery, AL 

Fortis College, Montgomery, AL 

Fortis College, Smyrna, GA 

Fortis College, Westerville, OH 

Fortis Institute, Lawrenceville, NJ 

Fortis Institute, Nashville, TN 

Fortis Institute, Pensacola, FL 

Fortis Institute, Port St. Lucie, FL 

Fortis Institute, Towson, MD 

Fortis Institute, Wayne, NJ 

San Francisco School of Massage & Bodywork, San Francisco, CA 

St. Paul’s School of Nursing, Rego Park, NY 

St. Paul’s School of Nursing, Staten Island, NY 

 

SHOW CAUSE 

American Harbor College, Orange, CA 

Cephas Center for Health Sciences, Dallas, TX 

Institute of Medical Ultrasound, Atlanta, GA 

Orlando Medical Institute, Orlando, FL 

Trinity School of Health and Allied Sciences, Torrance, CA 

 

CONTINUE SHOW CAUSE  

American Medical Sciences Center, Glendale, CA 

College of Emergency Services, Clackamas, OR 

Health Promotion Information (HPI) School of Allied Health, Union, NJ 

Med-Life Institute, Lauderdale Lakes, FL 

 

AFFIRMATION OF CHANGE OF LOCATION 

Alterius Career College, Columbus, OH  

Branford Hall Career Institute, Hamilton, NJ 

College of Health Careers, Somerton, AZ 

Fortis College, Baton Rouge, LA 

Institute of Medical Ultrasound, Atlanta, GA 

Pima Medical Institute, Colorado Springs, CO 

Southeastern College, West Palm Beach, FL  

Spencerian College, Louisville, KY 

 

AFFIRMATION OF CHANGE IN OWNERSHIP 

Ameritech College of Healthcare, Draper, UT 

Ameritech College of Healthcare, Provo, UT 

Center for Allied Health Education, Brooklyn, NY 

 

AFFIRMATION OF DEGREE VERIFICATION 

Centra College of Nursing, Lynchburg, VA 

Trinity School of Health and Allied Sciences, Torrance, CA 

 

 



Final Commission Actions 

Page 5 

August 16, 2018 / Modified August 23, 2018 

 

 

AFFIRMATION OF DISTANCE EDUCATION VERIFICATION 

Cambridge College of Healthcare & Technology, Delray Beach, FL 

Centra College of Nursing, Lynchburg, VA 

Herzing University, Kenner, LA 

Herzing University, Toledo, OH 

Institute of Medical and Business Careers, Erie, PA 

 

AFFIRMATION OF NEW PROGRAM 

Pima Medical Institute, Colorado Springs, CO  

Medical Laboratory Technician – Associate of Occupational Science 

Pima Medical Institute, El Paso, TX  

Dental Assistant (DA I) – Certificate 

Diagnostic Medical Sonography – Associate of Applied Science 

Pharmacy Technician – Certificate 

Phlebotomy Technician – Certificate 

Radiography – Associate of Applied Science 

Veterinary Assistant – Certificate 

Veterinary Technician – Associate of Applied Science 

Pima Medical Institute, Phoenix, AZ 

 Diagnostic Medical Sonography – Associate of Applied Science 

Ross Medical Education Center, Erlanger, KY 

Veterinary Assistant – Diploma 

 

AFFIRMATION OF NON-MAIN CAMPUS INCLUSION 

Ross College, Canton, OH  

Ross Medical Education Center, Kalamazoo, MI 

Ross Medical Education Center, Lafayette, IN 

 

AFFIRMATION OF NON-MAIN CAMPUS VERIFICATION 

The College of Healthcare Professions, San Antonio, TX 

 

AFFIRMATION OF REVISED PROGRAM 

Cambridge College of Healthcare & Technology, Delray Beach, FL 

 Practical Nursing – Diploma 

 

AFFIRMATION OF SEPARATE CLASSROOM INCLUSION  

Gurnick Academy of Medical Arts, Fresno, CA 

Ohio Valley College of Technology, East Liverpool, OH 

 

AFFIRMATION OF UNANNOUNCED VISITATION REPORT 

Angeles College, Los Angeles, CA 

Caris College, Jeffersonville, IN 

City College, Ft. Lauderdale, FL 

Fortis College, Montgomery, AL 

Medical Allied Career Center, Santa Fe Springs, CA 

Premiere Career College, Irwindale, CA 

Sumner College, Portland, OR 
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REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – CHANGE OF LOCATION 

American Institute of Medical Technology, Tulsa, OK 

College of Emergency Services, Clackamas, OR 

Rio Grande Valley College, Pharr, TX 

 

REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – DISTANCE EDUCATION VERIFICATION  

Arizona College, Las Vegas, NV 

Arizona College, Mesa, AZ 

 

REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – FOCUS VISIT 

American College of Healthcare, Riverside, CA 

Ameritech College of Healthcare, Draper, UT 

 

REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – NON-ALLIED HEALTH PROGRAM 

Nevada Career Institute, Las Vegas, NV 

 Business Office Administration – Diploma  

 

REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – NON-MAIN CAMPUS INCLUSION 

Ross College, Bettendorf, IA 

Ross College, Hopkinsville, KY 

 

REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – NON-MAIN CAMPUS VERIFICATION  

Pima Medical Institute, San Marcos, CA 

 

REQUEST ADDITIONAL INFORMATION – UNANNOUNCED VISITATION REPORT 

Baptist Hospital of Southeast Texas School of Radiologic Technology, Beaumont, TX 

Cephas Center for Health Sciences, Dallas, TX 

Glen Oaks College, Riverside, CA 

School for Allied Health Professionals, Arlington, TX 

St. Vincent College of Health Professions, Indianapolis, IN 


